

Nos. 18-3839, 18-3860

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

IN RE: NATIONAL PRESCRIPTION OPIATE LITIGATION

HD MEDIA COMPANY, LLC, and
THE W.P. COMPANY, LLC, dba THE WASHINGTON POST,

Intervenors-Appellants,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE; DRUG ENFORCEMENT
ADMINISTRATION,

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	2
SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE	6
FED. R. APP. P. 29(A)(4)(E) STATEMENT	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	8
I. Generally, protective orders require a showing of “good cause,” while orders sealing court records require “compelling reasons.”	12
II. A district court’s analysis of “good cause” must take into account the public interest in disclosure.	13
III. Disclosure of the ARCOS data would shed light not only on this litigation, but on a national health epidemic and the government’s response to it.	19
IV. The district court’s protective order improperly frustrates the public’s right of access to the ARCOS data under state law without considering this impact or federalism principles.	22
V. The district court erred by authorizing the blanket sealing of numerous court records based on this flawed protective order.	25
CONCLUSION	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	30
APPENDIX A	A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp. v. F.T.C.</i> , 710 F.2d 1165 (6th Cir. 1983)	
.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chi. Council of Lawyers v. Bauer</i> , 522 F.2d 242 (7th Cir. 1975)	11
<i>Citizens First Nat’l Bank of Princeton v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.</i> , 178 F.3d 943 (7th Cir. 1999)	26
<i>Courier Journal v. Marshall</i> , 828 F.2d 361 (6th Cir. 1987).....	19
<i>Ford v. City of Huntsville</i> , 242 F.3d 235 (5th Cir. 2001)	23
FTC v. Standard Fin. Mngmt. Corp., 830 F.2d 404 (1st Cir.1987).....	14
<i>Glenmede Trust Co. v. Thompson</i> , 56 F.3d 476 (3d Cir. 1995)	16
<i>In re Knoxville News-Sentinel Co.</i> , 723 F.2d 470 (6th Cir. 1983).....	13, 27
<i>In re Posco</i> , 794 F.3d 1372 (Fed. Cir. 2015).....	17
<i>In re Roman Catholic Archbishop</i> , 661 F.3d 417 (9th Cir. 2011).....	17
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	24
<i>Meyer Goldberg, Inc. v. Fisher Foods, Inc.</i> , 823 F.2d 159.....	
(6th Cir. 1987).....	9, 11, 14, 27
<i>Pansy v. Borough of Stroudsburg</i> , 23 F.3d 772 (3d Cir. 1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Procter & Gamble Co. v. Bankers Tr. Co.</i> , 78 F.3d 219 (6th Cir. 1996), <i>opinion clarified</i> (May 8, 1996)	12, 26
<i>Pub. Citizen v. Liggett Grp.</i> , 858 F.2d 775 (1st Cir. 1988)	17
<i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980)	10, 11
<i>Seattle Times Co. v. Rhinehart</i> , 467 U.S. 20 (1984).....	19
<i>Serrano v. Cintas Corp.</i> , 699 F.3d 884 (6th Cir. 2012).....	12
<i>Shane Grp. v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of Mich.</i> , 825 F.3d 299 (6th Cir. 2016)	13, 26
<i>Sheppard v. Maxwell</i> , 384 U.S. 333 (1966).....	11
<i>Shingara v. Skiles</i> , 420 F.3d 301, 308 (3d Cir. 2005)	9, 16
<i>Signature Mgmt. Team, LLC v. Doe</i> , 876 F.3d 831 (6th Cir. 2017).....	13, 14
<i>State ex rel. Findlay Publ’g Co. v. Hancock Cty. Bd. of Commrs.</i> , 684 N.E.2d 1222 (Ohio 1997)	24

Statutes

La. Code Civ. P. Ann. art. 1426	18
---------------------------------------	----

Other Authorities

1 Lee Levine, et al., <i>Newsgathering and the Law</i> , § 6.01 (4th ed. 2013).....	17
8A Wright & Miller, <i>Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ.</i> § 2043 (3d ed.)	12
CNN Library, <i>Opioid Crisis Fast Facts</i> , CNN (Nov. 5, 2018), https://www.cnn.com/2017/09/18/health/opioid-crisis-fast-facts/index.html	20
Hon. Karen L. Stevenson, <i>A Protective Order Doesn’t Guarantee Sealing</i> , ABA Section of Litigation (Feb. 1, 2017),	

<https://qa.americanbar.org/publications/litigation-news/practice-points/a-protective-order-doesnt-guarantee-sealing.html> 12, 13

Jared S. Hopkins & Andrew M. Harris, *One Man’s \$50 Billion Vendetta Against Opioids*, Bloomberg (July 23, 2018),
<https://www.bloomberg.com/news/features/2018-07-23/lawyer-paul-farrell-s-50-billion-vendetta-against-opioids>..... 20

Josh Katz, *Short Answers to Hard Questions About the Opioid Crisis*, N.Y. Times (Aug. 10, 2017),
<https://www.nytimes.com/interactive/2017/08/03/upshot/opioid-drug-overdose-epidemic.html>..... 9, 20, 21

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 29 6, 7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26..... 12, 17

Tex. R. Civ. P. 76a..... 18
